Common stock warrant liability � 600 600
Accrued compensation 1,062 � 1,062
Accrued drug development costs 3,782 � 3,782

Total current liabilities 7,754 600 8,354
Deferred revenue and other credits 966 � 966

Total liabilities 8,720 600 9,320

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� Equity: �
Preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share,
5,000,000 shares authorized: � � �
Series B Junior participating preferred stock,
1,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding � � �
Series E Convertible Voting Preferred Stock; 2,000
shares authorized, stated value $10,000 per share,
$2.0 million aggregate liquidation value, issued and
outstanding, 170 shares at June 30, 2008 1,048 1,048

�

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 243

Common stock, par value $0.001 per share,
100,000,000 shares authorized:

F-43

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 244

Table of Contents

Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

June 30, 2008 Adjustments June 30, 2008
(Previously
reported) (As restated)

Issued and outstanding, 31,518,603 shares at June 30,
2008 32 � 32
Additional paid-in capital 292,332 (15,472) 276,860
Accumulated other comprehensive income 843 � 843
Accumulated deficit (239,739) 14,872 (224,867)

Total stockholders� equity 54,516 (600) 53,916

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 63,236 $ � 63,236

F-44

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 245

Table of Contents

Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Three Months Three Months
Ended Ended

June 30, 2008 Adjustments June 30, 2008
(Previously
reported) (As restated)
(In thousands, except share and share data)

Revenues
Licensing and milestone revenues $ 20,676 � $ 20,676

Total revenues $ 20,676 � $ 20,676

Operating expenses:
Research and development 6,747 � 6,747
Selling, general and administrative 3,230 � 3,230

Total operating expenses 9,977 � 9,977

Income from operations 10,699 � 10,699
Change in fair value of common stock warrant liability � 916 916
Other expense, net (21) � (21)

Net income before minority interest in consolidated
subsidiary 10,678 916 11,594

Net income $ 10,678 $ 916 $ 11,594

$
Net income per share
Basic $ 0.34 $ 0.37

Diluted $ 0.34 $ 0.36

Weighted average common shares:
Basic 31,462,522 31,462,522

Diluted 31,872,224 31,872,224

F-45

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 246

Table of Contents

Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Six Months Six Months
Ended Ended

June 30, 2008 Adjustments
June 30,
2008

(Previously
reported) (As restated)

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net income $ 2,012 $ 1,435 $ 3,447

[…]

Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities $ 3,217 � $ 3,217
Common stock warrant liability � 556 556
Accrued compensation 1,145 � 1,145
Accrued drug development costs 3,572 � 3,572

Total current liabilities 7,934 556 8,490
Deferred revenue and other credits 1,026 � 1,026

Total liabilities 8,960 556 9,516

Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred Stock, par value $0.001 per share,
5,000,000 shares authorized: � �
Series E Convertible Voting Preferred Stock,
2,000 shares authorized, stated value $10,000 per
share, $2.0 million aggregate liquidation value,
issued and outstanding, 68 shares at September 30,
2008 419 � 419

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 250

Common stock, par value $0.001 per share,
100,000,000 shares authorized:

F-48

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 251

Table of Contents

Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

September 30,
2008 Adjustments

September 30,
2008

(Previously
reported) (As restated)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Issued and outstanding, 31,771,876 shares at
September 30, 2008 32 � 32
Additional paid-in capital 294,051 (15,472) 278,579
Accumulated other comprehensive income 390 � 390
Accumulated deficit (248,554) 14,916 (233,638)

Total stockholders� equity 46,338 (556) 45,782

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 55,298 $ � $ 55,298

F-49

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 252

Table of Contents

Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Three Months Three Months
Ended Ended

September 30,
2008 Adjustments

September 30,
2008

(In thousands, except share and share data)

Revenues
Licensing and milestone revenues $ � � $ �

Total revenues $ � $ �

Operating expenses:
Research and development $ 5,960 � $ 5,960
Selling, general and administrative 3,132 � 3,132

Total operating expenses 9,092 � 9,092

�
Loss from operations (9,092) � (9,092)
Change in fair value of common stock warrant liability � 45 45
Other income, net 276 � 276

Net loss before minority interest in consolidated
subsidiary (8,816) 45 (8,771)

Net (loss) income $ (8,816) $ 45 $ (8,771)

Net loss per share
Basic and diluted $ (0.28) $ (0.28)

Weighted average common shares:
Basic and diluted 31,538,023 31,538,023

F-50

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 253

Table of Contents

Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Nine Months Nine Months
Ended Ended

September 30,
2008 Adjustments

September 30,
2008

(Previously
Reported) (As Restated)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net (loss) income $ (6,804) $ 1,480 $ (5,324)

[…]

Accrued drug development costs 3,449 � 3,449

Total current liabilities 32,806 765 33,571
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion 95 � 95
Deferred revenue and other credits, net of current
portion 33,929 � 33,929
Zevalin related contingent obligations 8,798 � 8,798

Total liabilities 75,628 765 76,393

Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest in consolidated entity 14,262 � 14,262

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 257

Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share,
5,000,000 shares authorized:
Series B Junior participating preferred stock,
1,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding � � �

F-53

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 258

Table of Contents

Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

December 31,
2008 Adjustments

December 31,
2008

(Previously
Reported) (As Restated)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Series E convertible voting preferred stock,
2,000 shares authorized, stated value $10,000 per
share, $0.8 million aggregate liquidation value,
issued and outstanding, 68 shares at December 31,
2008 419 � 419
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share,
100,000,000 shares authorized.
Issued and outstanding, 32,166,316 shares at
December 31, 2008 32 � 32
Additional paid-in capital 296,531 (15,472) 281,059
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (146) � (146)
Accumulated deficit (257,217) 14,707 (242,510)

Total stockholders� equity 39,619 (765) 38,854

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 129,509 $ � 129,509

F-54

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 259

Table of Contents

Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Three Months Three Months
Ended Ended

December 31,
2008 Adjustments

December 31,
2008

(As Restated)
(In thousands, except share and share data)

Revenues
Licensing and milestone revenues $ � � $ �
Other revenue � � �
Product sales 8,049 � 8,049

Total revenues $ 8,049 � $ 8,049

�
Operating expenses: �
Cost of product sold $ 1,193 � $ 1,193
Research and development 7,594 � 7,594
Selling, general and administrative 6,209 � 6,209
Acquired in-process research and development 4,700 � 4,700
Amortization of purchased intangibles 158 � 158

Total operating expenses 19,854 � 19,854

�
Loss from operations (11,805) � (11,805)
Change in fair value of common stock warrants � $ (210) (210)

�
Other income, net 609 � 609

Pre-tax net loss (11,196) (210) (11,406)
Income tax expense (5) � (5)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest 2,538 � 2,538

Net (loss) income $ (8,663) $ (210) $ (8,873)

Net loss per share
Basic and diluted $ (0.28) $ (0.28)

Weighted average common shares:
Basic and diluted 31,928,778 31,928,778

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 260

F-55

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 261

Table of Contents

Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Twelve Months Twelve Months
Ended Ended

December 31,
2008 Adjustment

December 31,
2008

(Previously
Reported) (As Restated)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

[…]

Current portion of deferred revenue and other credits 8,500 � 8,500
Accrued drug development costs 4,798 � 4,798

Total current liabilities 33,440 1,274 34,714
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion 89 � 89
Deferred revenue and other credits, net of current
portion 31,785 � 31,785
Zevalin related contingent obligations 4,998 � 4,998

Total liabilities 70,312 1,274 71,586

Minority interest in consolidated entity � � �

Stockholders� Equity: � � �

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 265

Preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share,
5,000,000 shares authorized:
Series B Junior participating preferred stock,
1,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding � � �

F-58

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 266

Table of Contents

Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

March 31, 2009 Adjustments March 31, 2009
(Previously
Reported) (As Restated)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Series E convertible voting preferred stock,
2,000 shares authorized, stated value $10,000 per
share, $0.8 million aggregate liquidation value, issued
and outstanding, 68 shares at March 31, 2009 419 � 419
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share,
100,000,000 shares authorized. � � �
Issued and outstanding, 32,547,700 shares at
March 31, 2009 33 � 33
Additional paid-in capital 297,208 (15,472) 281,736
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (531) � (531)
Accumulated deficit (256,593) 14,198 (242,395)

Total stockholders� equity 40,536 (1,274) 39,262

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 110,848 $ � $ 110,848

F-59

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 267

Table of Contents

Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Three Months Three Months
Ended Ended

March 31, 2009 Adjustments March 31, 2009
(Previously
reported) (As restated)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Revenues
License and contract revenue $ 2,125 � $ 2,125
Product sales 12,038 � 12,038

Total revenues $ 14,163 � $ 38,025

Operating expenses:
Cost of product sold $ 1,834 � $ 1,834